The fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments. These investments are subject to interest rate
risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates.

The fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 is set out below. These disclosures present interest
rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

The fund's interest rate risk is routinely monitored by the council and its investment advisors in accordance with the fund's risk management
strategy, including monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against the relevant benchmarks.

Had the market price of the fund investments increased/decreased in line with the above, the change in the net assets available to pay benefits in
the market price would have been as follows (with prior year comparator):

Value as at 31

March 2020

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

Value as at 31

March 2019

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

53
84

NOTES TO THE PENSION FUND

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

Investments - Pooled liquidity funds 189,099 - -
Investments - Cash deposits 35,724 - -
Current assets - Cash balances 6,233 - -
Bonds 2,339 (47) 47

233,395 (47) 47

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

Investments - Pooled liquidity funds 137,972 - -
Investments - Cash deposits 29,819 - -
Current assets - Cash balances 9,279 - -
Bonds 2,226 (67) 67

179,296 (67) 67

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

1,736 2,248 (2,248)

Bonds 4,054 - -

5,790 2,248 (2,248)

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

1,775 1,678 (1,678)

Bonds 2,874 - -

4,649 1,678 (1,678)

Cash balances/cash and cash equivalents

Total change in income receivable

Income exposed

to interest rate

risk

Total change in income receivable

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair
value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash/cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income
received on those balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received from investments impact on the net assets available